DTOMEI 2016478 M20K05-1

The Engine Specialist

@@ INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL

EXPREME HREIXY—XFT=/F—ILK EJYYI LRIO-)

Equal Length Exhaust Manifold for EJ Single scroll turbin

|

o :193105

art Number

w A -GC8/GDB AB EJ258&KTUEJ20 o4 ILRYO—)LA—E U igEE

Application

o0

E*EE.....-----.---Zp

English=====s=s:===2:0p

O DEHHAEZ R(RATHOHEELZEL,
OEIETXDRTIDIEMEMELHE THELEZSLY,
OHYITHREKRENREL TS,
OREERTRMYMFTESNEIHERIEREELT BEEHRABELIIESLY,

TOMEl #EDEBENLEIFHYMNESTENET,

TOMEIZHFY —R Y Z/R—ILRIE, BER FHENMA R L—XLGHERF R T EREKET.
MEIZIESUSIVART UL AMEFERATAETHEEE,. MAEORLEEZETLEL-,

@ Installation of the production is to be carried out after the instructions are carefully read.

@ For further reference, compare this instruction sheet with the authentic Fuji Heavy Industries workshop manual.
@ After installation, keep this copy for future reference.

@ Be sure to give a copy of this instruction manual to the customer.

Thank you for purchasing another quality TOMEI product.

The TOMEI Exhaust Manifold has been developed to optimize high exhaust flow with minimal resistance.
The super light weight material is made from durable SUS304 stainless steel.




AR

TEDOAR-BENR TV EERL TS, (O ARERBEOHETY .

©
HATYM(R=Z—HR—r/S14TRE) (1)

( a z ; ’ ; HRT YN (HR—b/4T—T./CR) (1)

IFYJ—AMYZHR—ILEERE () @ @ 737\'7JI~(’\A~ <=FE) (2)
@

./ @ TOME spreme Extanst System) .

‘W« RENIE [ BOLT-SHoOTH-PasTE

7 J/"S'—(3) TJHS) ATYhH— (2) RILRR L—RAR—Z 1)
A7y v—(2)

(I

A2y RRILRG5)

NOT—UNVRE (3)
& >

NoT—201) NOT—UNURE (8)

TSALURAILR) ﬂ(-v;?’t)lxh(wom 5) (3)

EXICBELGT R
YIS FRABRETT .,

IVUUEERAIE—R
-~MLOLUTF
-BREEEE
RSV TEDFERNVF

A s e

BAGEEBEFRRERDBRETT T —F VPR ENGRAESN-I—RARIZRoTHEAL TS,
BARGZORYMFIT IR OINREZ T -BiHELHN, RIFEOBAEXEBZTERL TS,
BMIEETHEBUNNDIRYMF T EEODIEEN RGB LUV IVOVERHIEBET I BRNALHYET,
WEYFITORRE. BYGTE, REEZFERLEVE, FARITOBAYEIRTT .

A

BEAGORYMIFIEIIVCURUVIVO UL —LANASZTIRETIToTESLY,
BERIEICKIEFORIE - NN ECHFEELAH D=6 MAERE SO ERY FIFHIIHEERIZITo TS,

-3
=]

T



1. RZYRARILRIRY AT IF
FRBDAZYRRILFETOMEIZ XY — AT ZR— ILED Y R—b/SAFIZZ T ILFy M TRY ++5,

DREYERILED , RCEAHARWNEIZF TILFVhE
BET 5,

’;‘l“ﬁ‘}ld‘i‘JFH)lﬁ{,ﬂll

HR—k AT

& =

@TOMEIYHR—r/RALTIZRAYRRILEERYT TS,
BrILILUFERNTH YR EREDF T3,

HEMLY 2. 5kgm~3. Okgm
(245~29.4 N-m)

@FT LF IR ERYSTE,
Az = XA TN FvrEERLARLIY AT
FyREBRYNTE . EHITRL N EBASENESIS | SRLRRUA TSRO ESEE
AET5, X (= OEEER LS55, HBORRLR
RILRA BB S LS OUL BT, L—ZR—2 N E BTSN,

2. YJJL—LORYSL (GDB A, BOH)

BRY{FITHEEAGDB ABDGZREEFRNITYITIL—LERYSHLT
FZELy, (KEFEZEZESZITMYSNLET TS, )




3. METHXY—RAMT=FR—ILFOERYSL
1. N\YTY—AFRIHEFEWMYHNT,
2. METHY —RAMIZAR—ILRASSYZEYN T, (XBIHEEEFSEICRYNLEITOTIIESLY, )

YR—FNATRYN LD, HR—b A TEAN—DHIITS
DAKBEIZEY, EREICE>TOSESNNLBNEELHYET .

/ L\
=5

IVOUTEDRIUMNRYGF T Y25 (ERSB)Z5 L. H
L—UOv X G EZAVTIVOUETEMAD5~10ecmFL £IF
BETRYNT IENTEET,

A e

HL—OOr X REEFRALIVDUERL LI AR ERAIO D vy X G EE L THEMITTREL TSN,
FoMWNERAICHT, HE LITHEEHPRBITOLHNYET,

IO VERL LIFARIE. BT URERALREISERLTIT> TS,



4. TOMEIZXY —RAMT=R—ILROERY T
[&HRILh-HRrYRDEEHEER]

RHEDORILE ARTIEOFERERETRNOEYTY,

HR—k/ A T-T/CRH Rk
X=——HYR—rATEH R YL
ANYR = =FHRT Yk

RILE M12x1.25

Iy v—

TSAURRILE

AT v—

ARILE M10x 1.5

Dy v—

Fvk

T=35N-m(3.6kgf-m)

EO®RP@®LWOE

XEAIZITGEMECEBFEM LT S5,
HBORIVER L—RAR—REZEHLT
<FELY,

gk (/—JL{EF) | T=30N*m(3.1kgf-m)




(E&EFIR]
1. Y R—bIATER/BOHRTINERN, 8— R Fr—Ov—(ZRIEDHT B,

2. IXY—RMIZHR—ILREIV) VO —AYKRIZEDHE S,

COEEIFJ —RMTZR—ILRD YR—bAT [ D) E—AYRIISFEEDLHEWMEEF. T=R— LR D FfE
ELAHED TRHETHENTEEY,

@

YR — LR ZLAA TR ORILN(EROERD) 4HFRPZ5H 5
ELAHES (ERQED) ERASARESBHNELZFRT S
AR .DBEDI-RILEERHED D (FILY T=5.8~6.8N-m(0.6~0.7kgf-m))

3. FHERDOXEMIEITI,

7/ [Ty @
l’ =3
1 Yo [ sazos

.I
"

-*___;_;_;_;_;3

A

D PoE—HAN—Z LD LSIZT=HR—ILRIZFHLENES YT 5,
@ 20U\ —RAEIPEASNI=N—FR AR, BH 77 DN—FRETESE TS BINENTIRET
BASYTHRETRELTSEET5,



4. FERDONT—D% %L

—BIXY—ZAMIZR—IURESR—FATERUYN L FBD N T—DFBEMFIFT. N T—DNUF BOEE
ERALEEY 5.

(& & ]
N T—URELNICS NV T V%
KIZELL, RoTHhEALET,

A/i“zv_-—’)/(DFli%&bT:fﬁI:EéI:
RADVHAIERIF. Zv/IN—1RET
REGRIENDIYMLTESLY,

Fl=. TOROYYATIHFAZLAL
FFEL TS,

5. IFY —AMIZHR—ILRED A —AYRICHR T YA RED T D, (FERAR 7Y FIEQFEA)

6. YIR—rATETXY —RMYZAR— LRERBITH R L ERABTES S, (FBH RSV BIED-QFER)
7. TXJV—ARMRZR—ILRERFHEDHT D, [#OAFITRILY : T=30N-m(3.1kgf-m)]

8. YR—rATEXFHDT B, [ THILY : T=35N-m(3.6kgf-m)]

9. I IJL—LZEmMYFIF5(GDB ABDF#)

(1) YT IL—LZRIESHL. YT IL—LEIFXFY —R Jl
IZR—ILRED VTSV RETERT S, @
~

CER COH5)

(2) DTS ADMOmMmEBDIZE L. T IL—L%E
Wol=ABYSNL. YV TSR I0mmIBEICHE S &
SYIEIT 5, -

(3) YT IL—LZEIRT 5.

10 #IFTXY —AMYZAR—I)LRZRYSNLE-BICEIRICHALE-BAN—VYEERT 5,
11. N\yT)—IAFRIFFERY F+5,

A;Ifg

IHY—RAMIZHR—IF, R AT ITHR B ENMF B LR ETERATHE. FROVYTOREELYET .
RYRHRIEB T BRIEZIToTEELY,



5. MY{TITFEOFER
1. IXY—RARTZAR—ILERY., Y R— A TIZEBE G BIBDOTFSENLRLIFERT S,
2 ILSUEMBL. ISRANLBUVAERT S,

Asi,ﬁ

EER. VZR—IFIZEBER TN TN BERARICLYBE LN D E—RHITENRELET,
BMIDRWEFITIU O ERBISE TS,

A s
= H

FEAHAHEEDE@MAEHZL . Bl KK OHEORR LGS HHERIIEE(CIToTISLY,
-HRENDHDE, HREDET O, KA RCLIPEEZRCTRELLGYRBIKRTT,



Kit Contents

Please confirm that your outlet pipe kit is complete. Each package is label showing the quantity of each package.

©
Gasket (With Mani-support pipe) (1)

( a ; ’ ; Gasket (With Support pipeT/C) (1)

Exhaust Mani—hold main part(1) Gasket (With Head—mani)(2)
© ©
EXPRENE

Washer (3)
Copper washer (2)

QI T

Stud bolt(5)

Sticker (2) Bolt smooth paste (1)

bandageband long (3)

(i . :
@ Cap bolt (M10x 1.5) (3) Bandage (1) bandageband short (8)
Blind bolt (1)

Tools required for work
The following tools are necessary for the installation.

*Tool kit for maintenance
*Torque wrench
*Servicing instruction
*Banding TY-RAP

A Caution

B This product is only for vehicle use under a closed circuit and for public roads.

B The technician for this installation must be a licensed mechanic, which holds a thorough understanding for
installations.

B Only install this product on the specific model as stated above. If installed on a different model, possible
engine damage will occur.

B Only use the proper tools during installation. If wrongful tools are used, possible injury will occur.

A Warning

M Install this item when the engine is cold.

M Install all kit components of a possible engine fire may result.



1.Stud bolt installation

The studs are to be installed in the support pipe of Tomei Exhaust Manifold with a double nut.

(MDA double nut is threaded onto the longer side of the
threaded stud.

Double nut installation side
Support pipe side

Length short

@Thread the stud bolt into the TOMEI support pipe flange

@ The nut is tightened with a torque wrench.

Specified torque 2.5kgm — 3.0kgm
(245 - 294 N'm)

@The second double nut is removed.

A Caution ¥ Be careful not to loosen the stud bolt when removing
Never move the bolt when you detach the nut. the double nut.
If the bolt still moves you will need to re—do the

d . X Be careful to make sure that the longer thre aded
procedure again.

stud area is pointing away fomr the flange

X Spread bolt paste to prevent burning and clinging.

2. Removal of the sub—frame (Only GDB A and B)

When the vehicle is a GDB A and B, remove the sub—frame in advance.
(Refer to the maintenance book).

_10_



3. Removal of genuine Exhaust Manifold

1.Remove the negative battery terminal.

2.Removal of the the genuine Exhaust Manifold assembly (3¢Refer to the maintenance book.)

[Reference]

It may not separate well with vehicles according to
the clearance condition of a support pipe and a member
at the time of support pipe removal.

Two mount attachment nuts (refer to left figure) of

the engine lower part are removed.

And it can be removed by lifting engine for

5cm to 10cm from the lower part using a garage jack etc.

A Caution

When you lift the engine using a hydralic jack., be careful of the position.

_11_



4 . Installation of TOMEI Exhaust Manifold

[The location and position of each bolt and gasket]

The components and hardware used is labeled below.

| s O I—Nut (normal use) | T=35 N-m (3.6 kgf-m)
% ? @
(D |The gasket between
support pipe—-T/C
T=35N - m(3.6kgf-m) @ | The gasket between
®\ - the Mani—support pipes
?r‘"‘m_ @ |The gasket between
fdn head—Mani
B 3 x @ |Bolt M12x1.25
©) ___,{_i:;/ /\ ® |Copper washer
O =X = Jicv g <Y, | |©]Bind bolt
\ - _d__%fc__\" IJ D | Copper washer
== 8 [Bolt M10x1.5
® Q@ /75, |@]Bolt M10x1.5
© C@/ ié_ el (0 [Nut
ﬂ_ar'. _._—TJ-H X Spread bolt paste to prevent burning
Xﬁ?" = /- ':.TE} and clinging.
& fe
A = |
o
X : N
Nut (normal use)l T=30 N-m (3.1 kgf-m)

_12_




[Installation procedure]

1. Connect the temporary joint of the Support pipe to a turbocharger by using a gasket.
(An attached gasket: Previous page (1) use)

2.The Exhaust Manifold is matched to the cylinder head.
At this time, when alignment isnt good, adjust the exhaust manifold at the middle joint until alignment is best.

@

*Loosen the manifold (left figure (M)bolt at four locations.
-Slide a plug portion (left figure @), and adjust the position.
*Tighten the loosened bolt after adjustment. (torque T=5.8>6.8N-m(0.6 — 0.7kgf-m))

3. Measure the under cover if there is interference.

4—/ ;}/ /l}( [ H!HHI' . @ T

The part is cut.

(D Cut the undercover at manifold area, as shown in the above figure.
® Secure with TY-RAP so that under cover is not loose or in the way of other moving objects

_13_



4. Roll Attached bandage onto piping.
The new Exhaust Manifold and a Support pipe are again removed.
Wind Bandage of the attachment, and fix with Bandage—-band clasps.

[Reference]
*Apply a small amount of water
before wrapping it.

A Cuts excess lengths with
cutters
In that case of using sharp tools
be careful of sharp edges.

5. Insert a gasket into the cylinder head exhaust port.
(An attached gasket: Previous page @ use)

6. Insert a gasket into a Exhaust manifold and a Support pipe and fix Exhaust manifold and a Support pipe.
(An attached gasket: Previous page (Dand® use)

7. Fully tighten Exhaust Manifold. [Tightening torque: T=30N-m (3.1kgf-m)]
8. Fully tighten Support pipe.[Tightening torque: T=35N'm (3.6kgf-m) ]

9. Fully tighten Support pipe.(Only GDB A and B)

(1) Joint the sub—frame temporarily.
and confirm the clearance of the sub—frame
and the Exhaust Manifold.
(Kleft figureC_ > part)

0 ﬂ@L__O_

(2) When clearance is less than 10mm,
once remove the sub—frame. >
Cut so that clearance is set to about 10mm. =

(3) Return the sub-frame

10. When genuine Exhaust Manifold is removed, re—install as in the opposite manner of removal.

11. Reattach a battery negative terminal.

A Caution

Remove any dirt and grime when using it with oil etc. check your exhaust manifold and the support pipe.
To remove any unwanted material after the installation.

_14_



5. The confirmation after attachment
1.Check to see if any parts or electrical wiring have been damaged during installation.
2.Start the engine, and confirm whether there are any exhaust leaks.

A If Bandage material is wrapped around the manifold, a short termed smoke will be seen

AWarning

Inhaling exhaust over a short period of time will cause injury.
Please make sure your working area is well ventilated.

_15_



O_NHAICEAHIMY T, BELDTHHIT LE~ABBLLET,

B EE 042—795—8411
EXEN: A~ (H8E. FXFH%E9:00~18:00

If you have any questions in regards to the installation of this product,
please contact your local authorised Tomei Powered distributor.

OPEN: Monday — Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded). 09:00 - 18:00

TOMEI POWERED mc.
Bilat FE/\O—F

T 194-0004 RIEHETHTERES—4—27
TEL 042—795—8411({%)
FAX 042—799—7851
http://www.tomei—p.co,jp

5-4-27 Tsuruma Machida—shi Tokyo 194-0004,JAPAN
Tel: +81-42-795-8411(main switchboard) /Fax: +81-42-799-7851

ERIXYV XY ZR—ILK BEJVUS LAY O—)L BREREAZE 2016478 M20K05-1

_16_



